
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

13 February 2023 
 
NOTE: There will be limited public access to observe the meeting. Those wishing to do so 
must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on the working day prior to 
the meeting. Access is also available via a live stream through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

TUESDAY, 21ST FEBRUARY, 2023 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 

matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 November 

2022. 
 

3 - 6 

 
4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 

business. 
 

 

 
5.   Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2026/27. 

 
7 - 16 

 
6.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 

Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26. 
 

17 - 48 

 
7.   Internal Audit Progress Report. 

 
49 - 58 

 
8.   Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed Operational Plan 2023/24. 

 
59 - 70 

 
9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of  

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos


 
 

which has been given. 
 

 
 
 
To: Members of Audit Committee: Councillors M Pulfer (Chair), L Stockwell (Vice-Chair), 

K Adams, A Boutrup, M Cornish, I Gibson and S Hicks 
 

 
 

Audit Committee - 21 February 2023



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee 
held on 15th November, 2022 

from 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: M Pulfer (Chair) 
L Stockwell (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Dabell 
 

I Gibson 
 

S Hicks 
 

 
Absent: Councillors A Boutrup and M Cornish 
 
  

 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Boutrup and Cornish.   
  

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were received. 
  

3. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 
SEPTEMBER 2022.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee were then held on 20 September 2022 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed he has no urgent business. 
  

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development, introduced 
the report which updated the Committee on the work of the Internal Audit activity 
since the last meeting. Juan Fosco, Internal Auditor at Mazars LLP, provided an 
update on the progress of delivering the 2022/23 Internal Audit plan and Simon 
Hughes, Director of People and Commercial Services provided an update on Cyber 
Security.  

  
The 13 outstanding recommendations are now confirmed as implemented with 
officers and Management. These were completed in timescales but not 
communicated clearly to Mazars. Of the 19 further recommendations not yet due, it 
has been agreed with the Director of Resources and Organisational Development 
these items will be included in the monthly update, with these all expected to be 
completed within the agreed time scales.   
  

Audit Committee - 21 February 2023 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

The Chairman invited Members to ask questions. A Member asked for clarity on why 
the completed cyber security audit report had not been included, claiming that 
Members are entitled to receive a copy of the full report and outstanding actions. 
Geoff Wild, Interim Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer advised in order to discuss these, the meeting would need to move 
to a closed session.  

  
The Chairman asked Members if they wished to go into a closed session. This was 
proposed by Councillor Hicks and seconded by Councillor Gibson.  

  
The meeting moved into closed session at 7.20pm 

  
The Chairman brought the meeting back into open session at 7.38pm on completion 
of consideration of the exempt item. The Chairman moved to the recommendation to 
receive the report, which was agreed unanimously with 5 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee received the report.  
  

6. REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY - 1 APRIL - 30 SEPTEMBER 
2022.  
 
Joel Goacher, of Adur & Worthing Council introduced the report, which set out the 
Councils Treasury Management activity from 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022.   

  
The Chairman clarified for the benefit of the Committee, that Appendix 1 as 
referenced at paragraph 5, page 21 of the report, is the summary at paragraph 1 on 
page 23 of the report. The officer agreed.  

  
The Chairman invited Members to ask questions.   

  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations, seconded by the 
Vice Chairman, which were agreed unanimously with 5 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee recommended the following to the full Council: 

  
(i)        that no new borrowing has been necessary in the 6 months to 30th 

September 2022 and the outstanding borrowing has reduced from £2.123m at 
31 March 2022 to £1.901m. 

(ii)        the increase in investments from £77.636m at 31 March 2022 to £88.175m at 
30 September 2022 (both figures exclude the £6m investment in the CCLA 
Local Authorities’ Property Fund). 

  

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT REPORT.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development introduced 
the report, setting out the Treasury Management functions of MSDC and the 
governance arrangements in place along with the options and alternatives when 
considering the renewal of the SLA. She advised given the size of the Council, the 
appropriate and affordable solution and appropriate risk management is to extend the 
SLA with Adur & Worthing Councils under delegated authority by the interim Head of 
Corporate Resources, Stephen Fitzgerald. 

Audit Committee - 21 February 2023 4



 
 

 
 

  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations, seconded by the 
Vice Chairman, which were agreed unanimously with 5 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee: 

  
(i)         Noted the contents of the report 
(ii)        Made any comments on the proposed arrangements 
(iii)       Approved the exercise of delegated authority by the interim Head of 

Corporate Resources to extend the Shared Service Agreement  
  

8. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development, introduced 
the report which presented the programme of items for the remainder of the financial 

year. She advised the Committee the training session scheduled for 13th December 

was confirmed and would be delivered by Link Services. She invited the Chairman to 
consider holding the training virtually via Teams.  

  
The Chairman asked Members by show of hands whether to hold the training 
virtually, via Teams. This was confirmed by the Committee.  

  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendation, seconded by the 
Vice Chairman, Councillor Stockwell which were agreed unanimously with 5 in 
favour.  
  
RESOLVED 

  
The Committee noted the Work Programme for 2022/23 as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report.  
 

9. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
The Chairman confirmed he has no questions. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.55 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Audit Committee - 21 February 2023 5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24 to 2026/27 

REPORT OF:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 

DEVELOPMENT 

Contact Officer:  Rachel Jarvis, Assistant Director of Corporate Resources (and S151 

Officer) Email: rachel.jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477244  

Wards Affected:  All  

Key Decision:  No  

Report to:  Audit Committee  

  
 

21st February 2023  
 

 

Purpose of Report  

1. To present the Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2026/27 for approval by the Committee.  

Recommendations  

2. The Committee is asked to consider the draft Strategy, provide any feedback it 

feels appropriate and recommend the Strategy for approval by Council at the next 

appropriate meeting. 

Background  

3. Each year the Council is required to approve a Corporate Plan and budget that shows 

how it will deliver its services and spend its financial resources in the following financial 

year. This includes publishing a Capital Programme which sets out the level of 

investment in the Council’s assets and the financing of that investment.  

 

4. Our Corporate Plan has in the past included a Strategy designed to guide such 

investment, but this good practice has now been formalised through a revision to the 

CIPFA Prudential Code. Authorities need therefore to present and have adopted a 

Capital Strategy each year.  

 

5. Appendix 1 contains a draft Capital Strategy to fulfil the requirements of the Code. It sets 

out the principles by which we will make capital investment and aims to balance needs 

and expectations with available resources. 

Policy Context  

6. Adopting a Capital Strategy fulfils the Council’s statutory duties. 

Financial Implications  

7. This report has no financial implications. 

Risk Management Implications  

8. It is not considered that adopting this strategy brings forward any significant risk.  

Equality and Customer Service Implications   

9. None  

Audit Committ
[...]
ucture Refresh 30 0 30 

Mobile Device Refresh 60 0 60 

Office 365 (Phase II) 50 0 50 

Total Digital & People Services 4,361 2,616 1,211 384 50 50 50 

Communities

Air Quality Monitoring Station 10 0 10 

Disabled Facility Grants 7,141 1,898 1,643 900 900 900 900 

CCTV East Court and Mount Noddy Recreation Ground in East Grinstead 43 14 29 

Martlets Temporary Urban Park 100 0 100 

Total Communities 7,294 1,912 1,782 900 900 900 900 

Grand Total 27,878 10,420 8,035 5,735 1,454 1,122 1,112 

Total Corporate Resources

Audit Committee - 21 February 2023 15



Table 3 below then presents the financing of the programme. 

 

 

Notes: 

1. West Sussex County Council grant received for Disabled Facility Grants. 

2. Grant received from third parties including other Local Authorities. 

3. Capital grants, capital contributions and S106 contributions from developers with no 
conditions to repay. 

4. Capital grants and S106 contributions from developers with conditions to repay if not used 
within a specified time limited. 

5. Financed from Capital Receipts. 

6. Financing from General Reserve and Specific Reserve including the use of revenue 
contributions. 

 

 

Audit Committee - 21 February 2023 16



TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2025/26 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report sets out the Council’s rolling investment and borrowing strategy for the 
forthcoming three years and reports the counterparty list with which investments may 
be made.  It also sets out the Prudential Limits that provide the parameters for 
approved future lending and borrowing, including the incidental cost of so doing. 

Summary 

2. The Lending is restricted to the same counterparties and within the same limits as in 
the previous strategy approved in March 2022 except for the following amendments: 

(i) A report to the Audit Committee on 20 September 2022 set out the criteria for 
investing in other local authorities, stating that in future the criteria would 
exclude Local Authorities subject to Government intervention.  

 
(ii) Add Furness Building Society to the list of approved counterparties. 

 
(iii) Extend the number of building societies with a limit of £4m from the top 3 to the 

top 5. 
 
(iv) Reduce the lending term to other Local Authorities from 5 years to 1 but 

increase the limit from £3m to £5m subject to due diligence. 
 
(v) Increase the investment limit with Standard Chartered Bank from £4m to £5m. 
 
(vi) Include the Australia and New Zealand Banking Group in the list of Specified 

Investors 
 
 

Recommendations  

3. The Audit Committee is recommended to propose that Council agree: 

(i) the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 
2023/24 and the following two years,  

(ii) the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement (MRP) as contained in Sections 4 and 2.3 
respectively of the report; 

(iii) the proposed amendments to the specified and non-specified 
investment appendices; 

(iv) the Prudential Indicators contained within this report.  
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

Contact Officer: Rachel Jarvis, Assistant Director Corporate Resources (S151) 
Email: rachel.jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 07458 064 168 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Audit Committee,  

21 February 2023 

Audit Committee - 21 February 2023 17

Agenda Item 6



Background 
 

4. The Council’s approach to investments is to pursue a low-risk strategy which favours 
security over yield. There are some proposals in this report intended to increase yield 
with marginally more risk, however these proposals diversify the portfolio and extend 
the spread of risk 

5. Other options are available, which may return higher yield such as not using the 
lowest common denominator method of selecting counterparties or extending the 
range of foreign banks, but these could potentially expose the Counc
[...]
This will update Members with the progress of 

the capital position, amending prudential indicators as necessary, and whether any policies 
require revision.  The report will be submitted as soon after 30 September as practically 
possible. 

 
c. An annual treasury report – This provides details of a selection of actual prudential and 

treasury indicators and actual treasury operations compared to the estimates within the 
strategy.  The report will be submitted no later than 30 September after the financial year end. 

 
d. Quarterly reports – In addition to the three major reports detailed above, from 2023/24 

quarterly reporting is also required. However, these additional reports do not have to be 
reported to Full Council.  

 
1.2 Scrutiny  

 
The above reports are required to be adequately scrutinised before being recommended to the 
Council.  This role is undertaken by the Audit Committee, which may make recommendations 
regarding any aspects of treasury management policy and practices it considers appropriate in 

Audit Committee - 21 February 2023 20



 

fulfilment of its scrutiny role.  Such recommendations, as may be made shall be incorporated 
within the above named reports and submitted to meetings of the Council for consideration at the 
next available opportunity.  The Council’s Scheme of Delegations is set out in Appendix E. 
 

1.3 Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 
 

The strategy for 2023/24 covers two main areas: 
 

Capital issues 
 

• the capital expenditure plans and the associated prudential indicators; 

• the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy. 
 

Treasury management issues 
 

• the current treasury position; 

• treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council; 

• prospects for interest rates; 

• the borrowing strategy; 

• policy on borrowing in advance of need; 

• debt rescheduling; 

• the investment strategy; 

• creditworthiness policy; and 

• policy on use of external service pr
[...]

Centre).  As an annuity is a fixed annual sum comprising interest and principal, the MRP for 
repayment of debt will increase each year over the asset life as the proportion of interest 
calculated on the principal outstanding reduces as the debt is repaid. 
 
The purchase of the Orchard Shopping Centre head lease in November 2016 increased the 
Capital Financing Requirement.  However, due to capital receipts on Hurst Farm, MRP will only 
be provided on £5m.  This will be done on a level basis of £100,000 per year.   

 
 

3.0 BORROWING 
 

The capital expenditure plans set out in Section 2 provide details of the service activity of the 
Council.  The treasury management function ensures that the Council’s cash is organised in 
accordance with the the relevant professional codes, so that sufficient cash is available to meet 
the service activity and the Council’s capital strategy.  This will involve both the organisation of the 
cash flow and, where capital plans require, the organisation of appropriate borrowing facilities.  

Audit Committee - 21 February 2023 24



 

The strategy covers the relevant treasury / prudential indicators, the current and projected debt 
positions and the annual investment strategy. 

 
3.1 Current portfolio position 
 

The overall treasury management portfolio as at 31 March 2022 and for the position as at 31 
December 2022 are shown below for both borrowing and investments. 
Note: the investment balances are at a point in time indicated in the table but there can be 
considerable variations throughout the year, with peaks and troughs on the cash flow. 
 

 

  

Principal at 
31.03.2022 

£m 

Actual 
31.03.2022   

% 

Principal at 
31.12.2022 

£m 

Actual  
31.12.2022   

% 

External Borrowing     

PWLB      (0.153) 7% (0.078) 4% 

Finance lease      (1.970) 93% (1.750) 96% 

TOTAL BORROWING     (2.123) 100% (1.828) 100% 

Treasury Investments: 
    

Local Authority Property Fund 6.687 8% 6.000 6% 

In-house:     

Banks 21.041 25% 29.000 29% 

Building societies - unrated 18.000 21%      18.000 18% 
Building societies - rated 21.000 25% 21.000 21% 
Debt Management Office 6.000 7% 5.000 5% 
Local authorities 8.000 9% 6.000   6% 
Money market funds 3.595 4%      13.590 14% 

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 84.323 100% 98.590 100% 

NET INVESTMENTS 82.200  96.762  

     

 
 

The Council’s forward projections for borrowing are summarised below. The table shows the  
actual external debt, against the underlying capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing 
Requirement - CFR), highlighting any over or under borrowing.   
 
 

 
External Debt £m 

2021/22 
Actual 

2022/23 
Estimate 

2023/24 
Estimate 

2024/25 
Estimate 

2025/26 
Estimate 

Debt at 1 April   5.298  0.152  0.000  0.000  0.000 
Expected change in Debt   (5.146)     (0.152)     (0.000)     (0.000)       0.000 

Other long-term liabilities (OLTL)    2.258  1.970  1.676  1.375  1.069 
Expected change in OLTL   (0.288)     (0.294)     (0.301)     (0.306)     (0.313) 

Actual gross debt at 31 March     2.122  1.676  1.375  1.069  0.756 
The Capital Financing Requirement    6.661  6.114  5.714  5.307      4.894 

Under borrowed   4.539  4.438      4.339  4.238      4.138 

 

Audit Committee - 21 February 2023 25



 

The Council’s debt comprises one loan from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), which 
matures on 1 March 2023. The “other long term liability” is in respect of capital assets acquired by 
finance leases. 
 
Within the range of Prudential Indicators there are a number of key indicators to ensure that the 
Council operates its activities within well-defined limits.  One of these is that the Council needs to 
ensure that its gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of the CFR in the 
preceding year plus the estimates of any additional CFR for 2023/24 and the following two 
financial years.  This allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future years but ensures 
that borrowing is not underta
[...]
d risk management requirements, and Prudential Indicators.   
Investments will be made with reference to the core balance and cash flow requirements and the 
outlook for short-term interest rates (i.e. rates for investments up to 12 months). Greater returns 
are usually obtainable by investing for longer periods. While most cash balances are required in 
order to manage the ups and downs of cash flow, where cash sums can be identified that could 
be invested for longer periods, the value to be obtained from longer term investments will be 
carefully assessed.   For cash flow balances, the Councils will seek to use notice accounts, 
money market funds, call accounts and short-dated deposits to benefit from the compounding of 
interest. 

Audit Committee - 21 February 2023 28



 

 
If it is thought that Bank Rate is likely to rise significantly within the time horizon being considered,  
then consideration will be given to keeping most investments as being short term or variable.  

 
Conversely, if it is thought that Bank Rate is likely to fall within that time period, consideration will 
be given to locking in higher rates currently obtainable, for longer periods. 
 
The proposed Specified and Unspecified investments will remaing the same as for 2022/23 
except for: 
 

i. The exclusion of Local Authorities subject to Government intervention.  
 
ii. Add Furness Building Society to the list of approve counterparties. 
 
iii. Extend the number of building societies with a limit of £4m from the top 3 to the 

top 5. 
 
iv. Reduce the lending term to other Local Authorities from 5 years to 1 but 

increase the limit from £3m to £5m subject to due diligence. 
 
v. Increase the investment limit with Standard Chartered Bank to £5m. 
 
vi. Include the Australia and New Zealand Banking Group in the list of Specified 

Investors 
 

Investment instruments identified for use in the financial year are listed in Appendices C and D under 
the ‘specified’ and ‘non-specified’ in
[...]
audit, accountancy, advisory, tax and legal services*. Operating in over 95 countries and 
territories worldwide, we draw on the expertise of 47,000 professionals – 30,000 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 17,000 via the Mazars North America 
Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development. 
*Where permitted under applicable country laws. 

 

www.mazars.co.uk 

 

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 21 F
ebruary 2023

58



 

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PROPOSED OPERATIONAL PLAN 2023/2024  
 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 

DEVELOPMENT 
Contact Officer: Committee Services, Email: committees@midsussex.gov.uk 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision:  No  
Report to:  21 February 2023 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report sets out the Internal Audit Strategy and proposed Operational Plan (Plan) for 
2023/24 and details how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for Internal 
Audit.  

 
Summary 
 

2. The report explains that the overall level of audit coverage has been developed by 
applying a risk-based approach to provide Members, management, and other external 
bodies with independent assurance on the adequacy of the Council's risk management, 
governance, and internal control framework. 

 
Recommendation 
 

3. The Committee is asked to comment on the detailed Internal Audit Plan for 
2023/2024 prior to implementation. 

 
Policy Context 
 

4. Receiving this report enables the Audit Committee to perform its duties under the 
Accounting and Auditing regulations 

 
Other Options Considered 
 

5. None. 
 
Financial Implications 
 

6. There are financial implications related to the delivery of the proposed Plan for 2023/24 
and the days included. A sufficient budget needs to be set aside to cover delivery costs. 
  

7. There may be financial implications regarding implementing internal audit 
recommendations depending on the nature of the area and recommendations made. 
Some audit recommendations are also d
[...]
 confidential and must not be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or part without our prior written consent. To the fullest extent 
permitted by law Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on 
the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk 

 

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 21 F
ebruary 2023

69



 

MSDC - Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed Annual Plan 2022/23 – February 2023                                   Page 8 

Contacts 
 

Graeme Clarke 
Partner, Mazars 
graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk 

 

 

Juan Fosco 
Manager, Mazars 
juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk 

 

 

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax and legal services*. Operating in over 95 countries and 
territories worldwide, we draw on the expertise of 47 000 professionals – 30,000 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 17,000 via the Mazars North American 
Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.  
 
*Where permitted under applicable country laws 

 

www.mazars.co.uk 

 

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 21 F
ebruary 2023

70


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 November 2022.
	5 Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2026/27.
	5 Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2026/27.
	Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2026/27 - Appendix 1

	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26.
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report.
	01 Introduction
	02 Current Progress
	03 Follow-Ups
	04 Other Matters
	A1 Current Progress – 2022/23 Plan
	A2 Definitions of Assurance
	A3 Statement of Responsibility
	Contacts

	8 Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed Operational Plan 2023/24.
	01 Introduction
	02 Background
	03 Internal Audit Strategy
	04 Development of the Operational Plan 2023/24
	A1 Pro

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee 
held on Tuesday, 21st February, 2023 

from 7.00 pm  
 
 

Present: L Stockwell (Chair) 
A Boutrup (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

K Adams 
 

I Gibson 
 

S Hicks 
 

 
Absent: Councillors M Pulfer and M Cornish 
 

 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cornish and Pulfer and the Committee 
agreed for Councillor Boutrup to act as Vice Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Gibson declared an interest in relation to item 6. Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 as he is a 
Member of West Sussex County Council. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 
NOVEMBER 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 November 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record, with 4 in favour and 1 abstention and signed by the 
Chairman.  
  
The exempt minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 November 2022 
were agreed as a correct record, with 4 in favour and 1 abstention and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had one item to be considered as urgent business, an additional Audit 
Committee meeting to be held on Wednesday 19th April. Louise Duffield, Director of 
Resources and Organisational Development advised Members there was a delay 
with the External Audit Results Report 2021/22 item due at this meeting and asked 
Members to hold the provisional date subject to confirmation from Ernst & Young. A 
Member reminded the Committee the extra meeting date falls in purdah, Kevin 
Toogood, Assistant Director Legal & Democratic Services confirmed there were no 
business items on the proposed agenda that would be affected by purdah. 
 

5. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2026/27.  
 



 
 

 
 

Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development, introduced 
the report which sets out the Capital Strategy for 2023/24 to 2025/26 for approval 
prior to recommending the Strategy for approval by Council at the meeting on 1st 
March. She noted this was a live Strategy and as such the Governance structure had 
been set out clearly for Members.  
  
A Member queried the Capital Programme budget of £5.735 million for 2023/24 
which had increased substantially compared to last years estimated figure. The 
Director of Resources and Organisational Development reminded Members the 
programme was a live document, which was expected to grow and change. The 
Council are required to have a Capital Programme and the Proposed Additions at 
Table 1 had been through the required governance processes to meet the Strategy, 
and any significant changes to schemes would be required to go through the 
decision-making process again.  
  
A Member noted the reduction in the revenue allocated for the Swanmead 
development. Rachel Jarvis, Assistant Director Corporate Resources confirmed this 
budget line had been combined with the overall budget for Temporary 
Accommodation, and as such there was no change to the allocation. He raised 
concerns regarding current inflation issues and the risk to the Capital Programme. 
The Director of Resources and Organisational Development confirmed each scheme 
was individually assessed by officers to mitigate the risks.  
  
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to a vote on the 
recommendations, which were agreed unanimously with 5 in favour. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee considered the draft Strategy, provided any feedback it felt was 
appropriate and recommended the Strategy for approval by Council at the next 
appropriate meeting. 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2025/26.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development, introduced 
the report which was before the Committee for approval prior to recommending to 
Council at the meeting on 1st March. She noted the Council were taking a prudent 
approach to the strategies.  
  
In response to a Member asking for clarification on protections afforded to the 
Council on monies placed with banks and building societies, and the Council’s upper 
borrowing limit, Joseph Saville, Adur & Worthing Council advised that for banks and 
building societies this was the same as for individuals however with regard funds 
placed with other local authorities the Council would expect to recover the complete 
investment, with protection from Central Government. Regarding increasing the 
internal borrowing limit, he advised the Capital Programme work is funded, therefore 
it was not necessary to increase the limit. The Director of Resources and 
Organisational Development reminded Members the Council was a collection 
authority and there was no future planned borrowing.  
  
Members discussed the external financing of the Orchards shopping centre and 
additional borrowing. The Director of Resources and Organisational Development 
advised this was a unique asset and, the Council had no need to borrow currently 
and that if the Council increased its borrowing the cost of doing so would have to be 



 
 

 
 

offset. In response to inflation rates and long-term borrowing, Joseph Saville advised 
this would be examined in the 2023/2024 financial year.  
  
The Chairman asked for clarity regarding points 3 and 4 of the proposed specified 
and unspecified investments on p.29 of the report. Joseph Saville confirmed the 
unspecified investments had not been updated for some time and that investments 
had not been placed with these organisations and there was no intention to do so  
  
There were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to a vote on the 
recommendations, which were agreed unanimously with 5 in favour.             
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee recommended to propose that Council agree; 
  
(i) the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 
2023/24 and the following two years, 
(ii) the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement (MRP) as contained in Sections 4 and 2.3 
respectively of the report; 
(iii) the proposed amendments to the specified and non-specified 
investment appendices; 
(iv) the Prudential Indicators contained within the report. 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development introduced 
the report, to provide Members with an update on the progress of the internal audits. 
She noted the inclusion of the Disabled Facilities Grant, and that this had now been 
formally signed off with a substantial assurance rating. Juan Fosco, Internal Auditor 
at Mazars LLP confirmed the internal audits were on target.  
  
A Member requested the Committee receive copies of all audit reports once signed 
off by Management Team. He also asked for an update on any outstanding actions 
from the previous internal audit report. Juan Fosco, confirmed a process was now in 
place for sharing the completed 2022/23 audits with the Committee. He advised any 
outstanding recommendations would be included as an annex to the current progress 
report, however to date there were none outstanding.  
  
There were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to a vote on the 
recommendation which was agreed unanimously with 5 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee received the report. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PROPOSED OPERATIONAL PLAN 2023/24.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development, introduced 
the report with the proposed operational plan for 2023/24 with a view to the report 
being approved in advance of the new financial year to allow audits to be completed 
on time. She highlighted that recent changes in HR and a change in payroll providers 
presented an opportune moment to seek audit assurance on those matters. Juan 
Fosco, reassured Members, Mazars are comfortable with the 2023/24 proposed plan 
and support the early delivery of audits.  



 
 

 
 

  
In response to the Vice Chairman’s question, the Director of Resources and 
Organisational Development confirmed the scoping of the Grants audit does include 
an examination of the procedures.  
  
A Member asked if officers were able to provide a provisional programme of content 
in conjunction with the External Auditors. Juan Fosco advised if there were any risks 
following the outcome of the sign off of the accounts, these would be included in the 
proposed operational plan.  
  
There were no further questions, the Chairman took Members to a vote on the 
recommendation, which was agreed unanimously with 5 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee commented on the detailed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 prior to its 
implementation. 
 

9. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
The Chairman confirmed she had no questions. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.37 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


